Cemetery Trustee, Three Year Term                         Larry Sawyer                      107 
Supervisor of Check List, Five Year Term                Rosemary Ellms                  108 

ARTICLE 2: To see if the Town of Sugar Hill will vote to raise and appropriate the sum 
of (One Million, Eight Hundred Seventeen Thousand, and Six Hundred Forty-Five 
Dollars .($1,817,645) to defray Town charges. 
Executive ........................................................................................................... $85,502.00 
Election, Registration & Vital Statistics ..............................................................

[...]

The Select Board recommends this Appropriation. 
Moved by Richard Bielefield, Seconded by Tim Egan 
Road Agent Doug Glover spoke on the article. 
Discussion All in Favor, “Aye”, Opposed, “No”, the “Ayes” have it 

ARTICLE 4:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One 
Hundred Fifty One Thousand Nine Hundred  Dollars ($151,900) to be used for Highway 
Department Roadwork improvement projects to be chosen at the discretion of the Road 
Agent and Selectmen. Twenty Six Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($26,900) to come 
from the Fund Balance. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:3, VI and will not 
lapse until the fund is expended or in 3 years, whichever is less. (Majority vote required) 
The tax impact of $125,000 is $0.38 per thousand. 
The Select Board recommends this Appropriation.

[...]

The Select Board recommends this Appropriation. 
Moved by Nick De Mayo, Seconded by Starcy Branch 
Police Chief Mike Ho-Sing-Loy spoke on the article 
All in Favor, “Aye”, Opposed, “No”, the “Ayes” have it 

ARTICLE 10: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five 
Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($5,750) to be added to the Building & Grounds 
Capital Reserve Fund previously established in 2012. This sum to come from unassigned 
fund balance. No amount to be raised from taxation. (Majority vote required.) 
The Select Board recommends this Appropriation.

[...]

The Select Board recommends this Appropriation. 
Moved by Starcy Branch, Seconded by Nick De Mayo 
Fire Chief Allan Clark spoke on the article 
Discussion All in Favor, “Aye”, Opposed, “No”, the “Ayes” have it 

ARTICLE 12: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifteen 
Thousand Dollars 9$15,000) to be added to the Meetinghouse Capital Reserve Fund 
previously established in 1991. The tax impact is $0.05 per thousand. 
The Select Board recommends this Appropriation. 
Moved by Starcy Branch, Seconded by Gary Young 
Selectperson Margo Connors spoke on the article 
All in Favor, “Aye”, Opposed, “No”, the “Ayes” have it 

ARTICLE 13: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty -
One Thousand Dollars ($21,000) for the purpose of cemetery road maintenance at 
Sunnyside Cemetery with One Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars ($1,456) to 
come from the Cemetery Trust Fund Interest and the remaining Nineteen Thousand Five 
Hundred Forty Four Dollars ($19,544) to come from taxation. (Majority Vote Required) 
The tax impact is $0.06 per thousand. 
The Select Board recommends this Appropriation. 

Moderator James Snyder announced that if Article 13 passed, we would pass over Article 
14 and if Article 13 did not pass, we would vote on Article 14.